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MR. JEFFREY ATKINS

855 Chaucer Drive
Florence, SC 29505
Phone (843) 669-9262

March 19, 2014

Governor Nikki Haley
Office of the Governor
1205 Pendleton Street
Columbia, SC 29201
Fa x 803-734-5167

Dear Governor Haley
m requesting your assistance with this complaint that I filed twice to the SC Board of Medical Examiners
office. Their office has never been provided with a response to date. The first complaint was submitted

through a fax transmittal and the second was submitted by way of UPS after notarization.

Thank for your assistance

Sincerely,
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South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

q_’ Sounth Carolina Board of Medical Examiners
P.O. Box 11329 + Columbia, SC 29211

Phone: 803-896-4470 = Fax: 803-896-4656 - www.llronline.com/POL/Medical/

Complaint Form
Piease type or print legibly.
Complainant information
{Individual filing complaint)

Name:_ - SeNR o e ArY T s
Address. £ 5.5 Q,Q/\lhucee_ T Roae

{Number and Street)
City: T—- lopeniee State; D Zip Code: 2 ci Sed
Daytime Phone: (Kj?’) (gb%’ﬂ R e Fax: {___)

Evening Phone: (§43)_LL 1- QoL

What is the best way to reach you? DDaytime Phone OEvening Phone = E-mail: cowuide e 20 bt was] . Com

Respondent Information
(Individual the complaint is filed against)

Board or Profession: O 2 xte 4\3:3 Q7es

Name:  (V\& Coun 2\ R abo
{Last) (First) = (Middle Initial)

Business Name: QE*“» De Q\ (WY pn_xQ g pc\?.k's ‘{\é\,e.Q ST

Address: {00 _“‘%\M& Perll 1D . Suole \OS
(Number and Street)

City: _ Qs \egton State: _ > Zip Code:_D-1 k ! 2
Business Phone: _(§43) 24 - Soce
Please list all witnesses, providing names, addresses, and telephone numbers.
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Date and Location of Alleged Violation:

Please provide a statement of facts, allegations andfor, concerns. Attach a copy of each document you possess that
can substantiate any facts in your complaint. These documents will not be retumed. Please attach additional sheets,
if necessary.

Statement of Complaint

What was the result?

Have you attempfed to contact the licensee concerning your complaint ___Yes __l/m If yes, When?

By filing this initial complaint, | understand that pursuant to State law, Section 40-47-190 (A)}(2),
enacted June 9, 2005, the name of the initial complainant must be provided to the licensee who is
the subject of the complaint, investigation, or proceedings unless the board, hearing officer, or

panel determines there is good cause to withhold that information. If you believe there is good
cause to withhold your name, attach documentation supporting your request.

| attest that the information provided is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge.
AN, St

y (1
*\12\9‘39? HE‘G’
E S "
}ﬂéﬁ/m pide Manch /201§ © iNomy pupuc’
omipléifant Signafure (Date) R My Commission Expires
@/ r}l/ :h::‘ U’)‘.“ mzs'zg‘::'“}.
C A ocT 25 2a% mach fp 202 ‘E‘:-OO ........ :
Notary Public / (Expiration Date) (Date) -'.'"-;-} 4 caroY
“rrr sttt
For Office Use Only
Date Received __/ / Receiving Board:
License Number License Type
How Received Date Reviewed __ /_ [
Acknowledgement letter sent __/_ / Category

€005
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MR, JEFFREY ATKINS

855 Chauoor Dirhg
Flovente, S 295035

Phone (847 6009202

March 10, 2013

South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners
P.O.Box 11329

Colambia, SC 29211

Telephone -803-896-4470
Fax-B03-896-4636

I am filing this complaint against Dr, Bright McConnell an Orthopedic Surgeon in Charleston, South
Carolina. T was examined by Dr. McConnell on May 17, 2010 based on a second opinion request by the
Office of Workers Compensation for federal employees. Dr. McConnell clearly stated that the employees
accepted condition of aggravation of degenerative joint disease in the right kuee is a “temporary
ageravation®. At present his symptoms are back io baseline with respect to “pain only” and at present it is
not felt that the aggravation is “permanent”. He stated that I had not reached “Maximum Medical
Improvement” and also provided me with a light duty restriction due to my position as a Correctional
Counsclor which is mostly sedentary and that I was capable of performing my usual duties and
responsibilities.

Dr. McConnell stated that he would expect some continued marginal improvement following a third
injection of Synvisc. I have not received another injection since September 2011 to the present. Prior
injections of epidural were not providing relief and Dr. Eady, supervisor of the Orthopedic Department at
the VA hospital submitted a request for a stronger medication known as (Synvisc) which my condition is
ongoing and contipual.

Claims Examiner Smith requested to know if there were any medical findings that the “work-related
temporary aggravation” is still present and disabling. Again, Dr. McConnell answered all of these
questions and also provided a medical restriction of light duty on May 17, 2010.

The OWCP Claims Examiner alleged that Dr. McConnell did not clarify his previous opinion which is
blatantly false however on June 11, 2010 Dr. McConnell falsely stated that my temporary aggravation had
resolved itself and now returned back to it’s baseline condition. He previously stated that my condition
had returned to pre-injury status in regards to “pain” only. Dr. McConnell conducts second opinion exams
on behalf of the government on a regular bases based on OWCP documentation. Twenty five days after his
initial examination of my right knee, Dr. McConuell now stated that it is his “belief” that my condition
has retmmed to it’s baseline condition. He stated that T was scheduled for one additional injection in the
future and once again stated that it was his "belief” within a reasonable degree of medical certainty that
the date of the patient’s resolution of the temporary aggravation was concurrent with his date of
evaluation of May 17, 2010,
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1 have not received a third injection in over one year to date and Dr. McConnell was not nor has ever
been one of the Orthopedic Surgeons to treat me. Dr. McConnell’s desire to receive compensation
outweighed his moral, ethical and professional obligation to this claimant and to his profession. His
willingness to change his opinion and declared me to have been miraculously healed within 25 days is
clcarly false. I was removed off of the OWCP compensation rolis shortly after his change in opinion. He
nor any other Orthopedic Surgeon has ever stated in writing that I have reached “maximum medical
improvement”. It is not humanly impossible for osteoarthritis to reverse itself within 25 days.

This case is about my workers compensation claim that [ appealed to OWCP. The decision to deny the
appeal by an OWCP Claims Examiner in 2012 was based solely on Dr. McConnell’s statements. 1 bave
submitted a letter to the Director of the Department of Laboer and requested that he open an investigation
into my case. I felt that it was absolutely necessary to file this complaint with your office and bring it to
your attention though you have no decision making authority regarding my claim. Dr. McConnell may
have violated another citizen from this state previously or after my case. Dr. McConnell” conflicting
medical documentation and statements have cansed me tremendons financial harm. His documentation is
also now part of my federal lawsuit against my former employer regarding my knee condition. I am a
disabled veteran who developed knee problems while in the US Army and aggravated it while at work on
Feb 22, 2008. I am still on medication and have regular follow up appointments thongh Dr. McConnell
has stated my knee condition has been resolved. I am represented by Attorney J. Lewis Cromer of
Columbia South Carolina regarding this matter. T look forward 1o your response in the very near future.

Sincercly,
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MCOCN SECOND OPINION EVALUATION CLAIM # 062225467
PATIENT NAME: ATKINS, JEFFREY

DATE OF EVALUATION: May 17, 2010

PAGE 2

The paticnt’s treatment has been primarily symptomatic, He has had several courses of
intraarticular corlicosteroid injections with Kenalog, always some shortierm improvement.
Recently this was advised not (o be continued hecause be abso has a diagnosis of osteopenii
secondary to hypothyroidism and hypogonadism. He recently underwent the initial two
injections of a Synvisc trial and states that his knee pain has significantly improved. AL present
he feels as il his knec pain iy back to its pre-aggravation level, Re is able 10 ambulate for
modurate distances with very mild discomfort. He does note discomfort with kneeling or
squalting. Me denics mechanical locking or catching. He states no night pain.

On further uestioning the patient states that he was fitted with a knee brace in the past, which he
is not wearing ai present. 1am unable 10 find documcentation as office note as to whether this
was & knee hinge or a tru¢ unloader.

1he palient’s past medical history is also positive as noled above for degencrative disc disease of
the lumbar spinc. He has had several epidurgl blocks over a period of yeurs. Most of his pain
raciales into his buttocks. He states minimal sadiculopathy. Apparcutly there is some
consideration of possible radiofrequency ablation for relief of pain. His lumbar spine dis¢
dlisease is not & work-uccepted condition.

The paticnt also has recenily diagnosed hypothyroidism us well as hypogonadism. He is on
suppitruental thyroid as well as Lransdermal testosteronc.

The: patient states moderale weight gain over the past year and a half, Curremt self-reporied
weight is 320 pounds. Previous office notes in 2008 docoment a weight of approximately 260
pounds,

Physical ¢xamination today revials the patient in be ambulalory without limp. Spine is straight
und pelvis is level, Cannot fully syuul secondary to dis¢omtort in his right knec,

Examinalion in the seuted position reveals painless hip flexion and symmetric intrnal rotation.
Examination of the right knee reveals frace cffusion present. He has no central or periphersl
instability, He is teader to palpation of medial joint line and medial tibiai Oare which reproduces
most of his pain. He has minimal patcliofcmoral crepitus, Lateral joint line is nontender, No
obvious popliweal fullngss, Negative Homan sign. Negative straight leg raise ina qe'urcd position
loduy He has no deficits to manual motor testing,

Letd  SINHLTINSHCD WOIAIWIOL TBES’C*BEZ??E QW TTNNDOOW 1HaIsgiwodd 6568 BT82-81 Atk
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MCN SECOND OPINION EVALUATION

PATIENT NAME: ATKINS, JE¥FFREY
DATE OF EVALUATION: Muay 17, 2050
MCN#: 1-191.U7)

CARRIER: OWCP .- SE

ADJUSTER: Kathy Smith

CLAIM #: 062225467

DATE OF INIURY: 2-22-2008

The opinions given in this evaluation arc bascd upon the Statement of Accepted Facis dared
March 26, 201 signed by Kathy D. Smith, Claims Examiner,

M. Seblrey Atking is now & 48-year-old African-Amctican male whe is seen today for puiposcs
of evaluation of right kuce pain. Mr. Atkins was an cmployee of the .S, Departmuit of Justice
Federal Purens of Prisons us u federal correctional counselor. Ty histary the patient Iras had
prubilems with both of his knees over a petiod ol years, He was employed and scrved in the
military service including Lhe gulf theater. He staies he has had problems with his hoees ofl and
on for » period of Lime.

Mcdical nutes that acenmpany the patien] today showing multiple office visits between 1981 and
2007 for various arthopedic problems Including degencrative dise disease of the lumbar spine
and bilateral knee pain, typically laft worse than cight. Provious x-rays of the Jeft knec during
this period were reporied &% Rotmal with more recent x-rays of the right knee showing mild
degenerative changes. MRT scan of the lcft and right knee hus not shown any signilicunt
intraarticular aboommality,

In the carly part of 2008 the putieat noted increasing discomfort and swelling in his right knce.
This oceurred when be was warking us 4 correctiona! eounselor and had 1o wulk distances over q
pertad of time und with prolonged standing. Tle naver really sustained a singulur traumatic
cvet. The pasient has been fotlowed in the arthopedic departmynt at the VA Haspital in
Columbis, SC. He has been followed since this time Ur. John Eady. Review of clinical records
frum 2008 to XKW reveal various orthopedic econsultalions primarify for his right knee, Plaimr x-
rays have reveuled miid medivl compreuncit osleoarthritis. MRT scan of the right knee daied
Mareh 11, 2008 revealed presence of a small joiul ¢ffusion and mild degenerutive joint chianges.
No specific meniscus or ligament problem wias noted.

PELLOW AMLEILAN ACAREMY OF UHTHDMAEDIC SURGERY » REST DOLIUMYS JF AMENICA
MEMHER THE AMECRICAN GRTHORAELIC SOCIETY [OR SRORTR MEDICINE » MEMBER AMERICAN COLLCGE OF SPORTS MEDIGINE
MEMBER OF INTERNATIONAL SOCHTY FOR GLINICAL DENSITOMFTRY

“ A LAE'd SINILYISNODY MOIOIWIOL TE2SEERCES  O4 TTEMNOOOW LHETag:we s ¢5:68 @Tez-87- At

Case No: 062225467 Page No: 2 . Rec'd Date; 05/18/2010

i e

Case No: 062225467 Page No: 8 Rec'd Date; 10/05/2010
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MCN SECOND OPINION EVALUATION CLAIM #; 062225467
PATIENT NAME: ATKINS, JEFFREY
DATE OF EVALUATION: May 17, 2010
PAGE 3 -
Al and 45 degree flexion weightbearing film was obtained in the office today, The pativn('s
articular interval in the media) compartment is diminished by approximately 2 mm compared 10
the other side, This is confirmed in both the standing and 45 degree flexion weightbearing view.
There is no sipnificant lateral compartment change noted, Mechanical axis is measured in office
loday, His weightbearing line falls through the medial compartment. Anatomic axis is meusured
on his x-ray to be approximately 172 degrees, slight valgus.
IMPRESSION: Mild medial compartment osteoarthritis, right knee, with slight varus
malalignment.
The following responses serve 1o nnswer the quextions asked of the sceond examiner,

1. The employee™s accepted condition of aggravation of degenerative joint disease in the
right kuee is a temporary aggravation. Though this patient does have objective findings
with respect to loss of articular cartilage medial compurtment, at present his symptoms
aic buck to baseline with respect to his pain. I would expect some continned marginal
improvement following his third and final Synvisc injection. At prescut il is not felt that
Lhe apgravation is permunent, simply in that bis ubilities and current amount of pain is the

— same 1< what was oceurring prior to the cvents in February of 2008,

2. Based upon the cocloved job description as a correctional officer wnd correctional
covnscler at FCT Williamsburg, T believe he is capable of performing those restricted
dutics, Specifically the dutics are listed as mostly sedentary requiring only some walking
and moving throughout the unit and institution. Requirements which requircd prolonged
standing or prolonged walking as well as repetitious kneeling. squarting or stooping,
however, would more likely than not aggravate the condition and should be restricted. 1
believe a 40 pound lifting restriction is ccrtainly reasonable based upon the patient's
current x-ray {indings.

3. The paticnt's physical fimitations as & result of his work accepted condition of
apgravation of degenerative jolnt disease on the right knec would enlail avoidance of
prolonged standing, any kneeling, squalling, stooping or, a8 noted above, any sepeated
lifting greater than 40 pounds,

4, Pleese [ind enclosed the complcted form OWCP-5,

If any further questions, please do not hesitate to gontact me.
Sincerely yours,
%ﬂ ,;S\Mﬁ
Bright MeComnell, ITL M.D.
BMcC:MGT 001001
TN

L,8°d  SLNGLTINSNOD "TWOIA3W: 9L 1P2SPRZEtE QW TISHMOIIW LHDEME wod G568 BTad-21 -4
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CTARITICATION OF MCUN SECOND O INION EVALUATION
JUNE 11, 2010

PATIENT NAME: ATKINS, IEFFREY

DATE OF INI'TIAL EVALUATION: May 17, 2010
CASE FILE #: n82225467

MOUN#®: 1-19LUZY

CARRIER: OWCP.SE

ADJUSTER: Kathy Smith

This letter is to serve for clarificulion us (v the issues related 1o work reloted temparary
aggeavahion of the putient’s underd ving ostevarhritis of his rdght knee, Rased upor palignt’s
hislory and physicul caaminulivn, as well as comparison of x-rays eblained both previous wo his
dnie of injury and current x-rays, T hove stated that | belicve the paticnt’s temiporary aggravation
has resod ved uind he has now returoned $o his baseline condition.

O the dute of gealuation of May 17, 2010 the patient had undergone 1wy intra-articular
Hyaluronate injections (Synvisc) with significant improvement of his pain. 1t is based vpon Lhis
P improvement that [ believe the patient bas cetured La his baseline condition. Althongh the
putivn) veas scheduled 1or one additional Synvise, | el ve it is within 4 regsondble degree of
wedical curtainty thae the date of the puient’s 1e501ution of the teripdrory sggravation wis
- coneurtent wilh his daje of svaluwion of May 17, 2010,

i any furiber queslions, plense do not kesitale 10 contadt me,

Singeagly yogrs,
%Mﬁ

Brigt McConnell, HT, M. 1),
BMcC:MG1 1008

FELLUW AMERICAN ACADEMY OF URTHDPALDIC SURGERY » REST DOUIURYS GF AMERICL
MEMDLR THF AMERICAR Or ) HIIMEDIC SOCIETY FOP SBORTS MEURINE « MEMBET AMSTKT AN COULEGE OF SRORTS MECICWNE
MEMOLR OF INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL DENSITOMETRY
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~~Case No: 062225467 Page No: | Rec'd Date: 06717/2010
Cuase No: 062225467 Page No: 7 , Rec'd Date: 10:05:2010

Case No: 062225467 Page No: 34 Rec'd Date: 01/31/2011
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] . Office Al Workerd Cormewnui on Programa
Injured Worker's Name (Firs!, madclie. ast) OWEP No OMB No 12150103
Jeffrey S, ATKINS 082223467 Expires 08.21-20C5

Piaase angwar the QUIELIUNE Deiow CONCArning your patent {(NAmed anave: Tor Wwnom [ha Offics of WOrkers' Lompensenion
Frograme ‘OWCP) ras aucepted the followlnyg conatiors Aggravation of Degensrative Joint Disease, Rt Knee, 715.18

st
12 1% the worker caDable ol parormirg hisMer Ls.st 507 & Yes [ No

Ifro pisase awpiair

Many employers can Madily sccommodate medical restrichions iNeluding assignmant of the imured worker Inta on

ahtarnative work location,

"o Wihe cl@imar 1e unpble W pedorm Risher J8Ua! [ab, 18 the Siimem able 10 work o1 B houm per workaey w IR

resuedions? (T Yes LI N W no please provds meoiDat reasons o suppot your optrinn

L s AL

—m -

I} 1253 INAL & hour per workday, hew Many can aodehe Wik
Do you antmpele 80 ingrease in the rumbe! of Fours Ihis person will Be adla to work? [ Yes L] Mo
If yes, when will tmg person acheva 30 8 nour workday? [f no  pisase provida mea-cs’ reseonN® 10 SUPpPOr your opanion
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g Has maxwmum medied) improve
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poundis that cam be handled by this poreon

Acthety Limiiatign
Sittirg — Tes
wWalking 0%
Siarding " Yes
Resching —Yes
Rewciing abyve

Shaulder — Yy
Twisling o8
BenongiStoopirg Yex

LIpeidling Mator Venicie

H| Wk - Yes
Dporaiing a Motor venltle
toHrem wark Yen

& of Hours # of Hours
ADis {0 Work Agyivity Limetation Apiete Wers  Lbs
— Repatitive Moverments
,{_,2._‘-2 Vst __ Yes -
Elpow _o_'fes - -
Pusrang Y85
— Puib Yew
Litting ¥ Yos oKt .
:.I Squartng () —
Kneehng Ve
—_—— Cimping ___Yes — ——
Breaky
Curallon Frequensy
Duratlen Frequency _

3 Asethete QTHER medical facty, situational fagtora, equipment or davices
ton of p posmon for thip persor? fyo please explan
)
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